municipal election held therein for that purpose on the 9th day of February 1909. 

Whereas, the City of Richmond, a municipal corporation of the County of Contra Costa, 
State of California, now is and was at all times herein referred to a City containing a 
population of more than three thousand five hundred (3,500) but less than ten thousand 
(10,000) inhabitants; and 

Whereas, at a special election duly held in said City on the 12th day of October 1908, 
under and in accordance with law and the provisions of Section 8 of Article XI of the 
Constitution of the State of California, a board of fifteen freeholders, duly qualified, was